NATION ATAX MARKET

Ŧ

::आयुक्त (अपील्स) का कार्यालय, वस्तु एवं सेवा कर और केल्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क:: O/O THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

> दविलीय तल, जी एस टी भवन / 2^{nt} Floor, GST Blavan रेस कोर्स रिंग रोड, / Race Course Ring Road.

राजकोट / Rajkot - 360 001

Tele Fax No. 0281 - 2477952/2441142 Email: cexappealsrajkot/i/gmail.com

रजिस्टर्ड डाक ए. डी. द्वारा :-

क	अमील फाम्राम संख्या
	Appeal File Soc
	V2/27.28.29/GDM/2017

मान आदेश म / 030.% ST/557,558,556/2016-17

Date 12.01.2017

दिसांक।

अपील आदेश संख्या (Order-In-Appeal No.): ख

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-100-TO-102-2017-18

आदेश का दिनाक जारी करने की तारीख 06.11.2017 Date of Order:

Date of issue:

09.11.2017

कुमार सतोष, आयुक्त (अपील्स), राजकोट दवारा पारित / Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

म भग आयुक्त) संयुक्त अयुक्त उत्तयुक्त संययक आयुक्त, केल्द्रीय उत्पाद गुलल संयक्त, तजक्दे । लामलगर । लाग्रीयाम। द्वारा उपरविधित जीत मूल आदेश में शकित /

Arising out of above mentioned OID issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhicham

अपीलकती & प्रतिवादी का नाम एवं पता /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent :-

M/s. Rankers International P. Ltd., "Rankers House" Plot No.12, Sector No. 1, Gandhidham-Kutch

इस आदेश(अपील) से व्ययित कोई व्यक्ति जिस्तलिक्षित तरीके में उपयुक्त पारिकरणे / पाछिकरण के समस अपीत दावर कर संवत है। Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way

मीमा शुरुक ,केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुरुक एव संवाकर अपीक्षीय म्यायाधिकरण के पति अपीम, केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुरुक अपितियम, 1944 की घारा 358 के अनर्भत एव: फिल्ट अपितियम, 1994 की घारा 86 के अतर्भत निम्मनिधित जन्म की जा सकती है थ (A)

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeul lies to

वसींकरण मूल्यांकल से सम्बन्धित सभी मामले सीमा भुलक, केल्द्रीय उत्पादन भुलक एव सेवाकर अपीलीय स्थायाधिकरण की विशेष धेठ, तेवट वर्वाक में 2, आग के पुरस, नदे दिल्ली, का की जानी धाहिए ए 10

The special bench of Customs. Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi is all matters relating to classification and valuation

- उपरोक्त गौरछेट् 1(a) में बतार गए अपीलें के आगता सेंघ लझी अपीले सीमा शुरुक, केटीय उत्पाद सुरुक एवं संवाकर आगिलेय स्वायाधिकाण (सिस्टेट) की परिवम होनीय पीठिकर, . दुवितीय तल, बहुमानी अगल अवातो अनुमहाबाट. 3(>>15 को की जानी पाडिए U To the West regional bench of Customs, Excile & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at. 2" Floor, Bhaumal Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above (0)
- अधीनीय ल्यावाधिकतम के समक्ष अपील प्रस्तुत करने के लिए केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क (अपील) लियलाजले. 2001, के लियल 6 के अललेत लियोरित किए बादे प्रपत्र EA-3 को पार प्रतियों में दर्ज किया जाला वालिए । इसमें से कम में कम एक प्रति के लाए. उसा उत्पाद शुल्क की मांग और लगाया गया जुलांसा, स्पए 5 लाख या उससे कम, 5 लाख त्यार या 50 लाख स्पए लक आपक 50 लाख स्था। में आदिक है तो जमल 1,000-रुपये, 5,000- रुपये अथवा 16,000- रुपये का निर्धातिल जाना शुल्क की पनि सांसरन करें। निर्धातिन शुल्क का सुरातरंग स्वीधिक अपीलेय स्थायतिकरण की शाखा के लगावक रजिस्टाप के लाय में विधी की सांधिजितक क्षेत्र के बैंक द्वादा जाती रिव्यकित के डायल स्वीधित अपीलेय स्थायतिकरण की शाखा के लगावक रजिस्टाप के लाय में विधी की सांधिजितक क्षेत्र के बैंक द्वादा जाती रिव्यकित के डायल हो । स्थलम आदेश (स्टे ऑरेर) स्थायतिकरण की शाखा के लगावक रजिस्टाप के लाम में विधी की सांधिजितक क्षेत्र के बैंक द्वादा जाती रिव्यकित के डायल है । स्थलम आदेश (स्टे ऑरेर) के स्थित द्वापट का सुगताव, बैंक की उस शाखा से होना चाहिए जहा स्वीधित ज्योसीधिकरण की शाखा विधत है । स्थलम आदेश (स्टे ऑरेर) के लिए आदेदल पत्र के साथ 500- स्थर का निर्धातिल कुरक जमा करना होगा। () 100

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rale 8 of Central Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs 1,000/. Rs 10,000/ where amount of duty demand/interest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac. 5 Lac. 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs 500/.

अभीतीय त्यावाधिकरण के समध ज़नील जिल्ल अग्रितियज्ञ, 1994 की पारा 86(1) के अतर्गत सेवाकर नियमवाजी, 1994, के नियम 9(1) के तवल जिप्टीहित पांच 5.1.5 में पार तरियों में की जा सर्कनी एवं उसके त्यान जिस खरेश के फिरद अपील की शर्दा हो उसकी पति लाघ में तवरल करें (उसमें में एक पति प्रमाणित होने वाहिए) जी इनमें से कम से कम एक पति के ताए. उस संवाकर की शर्दा हो उसकी पति लाघ में तवरल करें (उसमें में एक पति प्रमाणित होने वाहिए) जी इनमें से कम से कम एक पति के ताए. उस संवाकर की शर्दा हो उसकी पति लाघ में तवरल करें (उसमें में एक पति प्रमाणित होने वाहिए) जी इनमें से कम से कम एक पति के ताए. उस संवाकर की शर्दा इसकी भीत और तराया क्या जमाना, रूपए 5 लाख या उससे कम 5 लाख स्थान या 50 लाख स्थान तक अधवा 50 लाख स्थान संवीपत अपीली जमाना 1000/ रूपये 5000/ रूपर अधवा 10.000/ रूपये का निर्धाति जमा शुल्क की पति सलस्य करें। लिपपीत हाल्क का कृत्याल संवीपित अपीलीय ल्यावाधिकरण की शाखा के सहयक जिन्दरार के लाज में कि मार्थतिमक वार के बेंक द्वापा आर्ग स्थावित क्षेत्र क्षेत्र इन्द द्वेपर किया आर्ग पाहिए । स्वाधित प्राय हा स्थान बेंक की उस शाखा में होना याहिए तहा संधित अपीलेय व्यायाधिकरण की शाखा थितत है । स्थायन जांग (उस्त भे में 201) के साथ स्थान पत्र पति उस शाखा में होना वाहिए तहा संधित अपीलीय व्यायाधिकरण की शाखा थितत है । स्थान जांग पहिए । स्वाधित पत्र के लाख (8) 500/ स्पए का लिप्पोरित शुरुक जमा करना होगा ।/

The appeal under sub-section (1) of Section 86 of the Emance Act. 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Fule 8(1) of the Service Tax Rules. 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed eganst (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest/demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakts or leve. Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & itterest demanded & penalty levied is more than five lakes but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakts, Rs.10.000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than five lakes but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakts, Rs.10.000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than five lakes to the fit the process in the form of crossed bank draft is favour of the Assistant fregistrum of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is studied. / Application, toade for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-



- वितन अधितियम 1994 की धारा 80 की उपन्धानज़े (2) एवं (2A) के अनमेन इने की नगी अर्थान, संशायर विव्यमधारी, 1994, के नियम 9(2) एवं (0)9(2A) के लहत निर्धारित प्रपत्र 5.1.7 में की जा सकेनी एवं उसके साथ आयुक्त, केन्द्रीय उत्पाद मुल्क अधवा आयुक्त (अपील), केन्द्रीय उत्पाद गुल्क दक्षस व्यक्ति आदेश की प्रतियों सलरन करें (उलमें से एक पनि प्रमाणित होनी लाहिए) और आयुक्त दलाए सहयक आयुक्त अध्या उपायुक्त केन्द्रीय उत्पाद श्रूलब/ लेवाबन, को अपीलीय स्थामाधिकरण को आवेदन दन्ने बारते का प्रिदेश देने अन्ते अदेश की पनि मी साथ में सलम्म करनी होगी । (The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST 7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1954 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner. Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal below the Appendant Turbunar
- लोमा शुरुक, बेमहीय प्रत्याह शुरुक एवं तेवाका अग्रीलीय प्राणिकाण (संस्टेट) के चति अग्रीजी के मामले में केन्द्रीय प्राण्यट शुरुक अग्रितियम 1944 की (ii) धारा 35एव के आग्नेत, जो की जिल्लीय ऑफियम, 1994 की धारा 83 के अंग्लेत जेवाका को भी लागू की गई है. इसे आदेश के पति अपोलीय धारिकाण में ज्योत काले समय उत्पाद शुल्कानेय कर सांग के 10 प्रतिशत (10%) जब साम एवं जुमोला जिसादित है. या जुसीला, जब बेवाल जुसीला विश्वदित है, का भूगतान किया जाए, कार्ट कि इस धारा के आगमेल जमा कि जाने वानी अपेक्षिन देव राजि दम करोड़ सपए से अधिक न हो।
 - केन्द्रीय उत्पाह कुल्क एव सेलका के अंतर्गत 'अंग 'बिए वर्ग कुल्क' में जिस्त सामित है प्रया 11 ही के अंतर्गत रक्षम
 - रोजवेट जमा की जी तरी माध्य राजि 00
 - संप्रवेष्ट अमा विवयसकों में निषय 6 के अंत्यांत देव रक्त 003
 - बताते यह थि इस धारा के जावधान किलीय (स. 2) अधिनियम 2014 के आरंभ से पूर्व बिली अधीनीय वाधिकरी के समझ विधारपीन श्वमान अजी तत अपील को लागू नहीं होगे।

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act. 1994, an appeal against this order shall be before the Tribunel on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores.

- Under Central Excise and Service Tax "Duty Demanded" shall include
 - amount determined under Section 11 D: amount of erroneous Cenval Credit taken.
- (i0 amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules. (110)
- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act. 2014.

भारत जरकार को पुनरीक्षण जावेदन :

(C)

Revision application to Government of India. इस आदेश की पुनरीकाण यापिका जिल्लोनिकिंग मामलों में, केटीम उत्पाद शतक अधिजियम, 1994 की धारा 35EE के प्रथम परंतुक के अलकीत अवर लोगित मागल सरकार, पुनरीकाण आवेदन इंकाई, जिला मामाला राजरव विक्रींग, लोगी मंजिल, जोवल टीप आवन, ससद माले, नई दिलले 110001, को विच्या जाता साहित्य /

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revision, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Dethi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35B ibid.

- महि लाल के किसी जुकसाल के सामाने से, जहां लुकसाल किसी साल को किसी कारवाने से भंडर सुरु के पाररजन के टीडल वा किसी अन्य कारवाने मां किर किसी एक स्वार गुरु से दूसरे मंत्रार गुरु पालेसन के दीराल, या किसी मदार गुरु में या स्वारण में आज के प्रसरकरण के टीडल किसी कारवाने मां किसी भंडार शुरु में लाग के जुकसाल के सामने में।/ In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse. warehouse
- मारत के बाहर किसी राष्ट्र या क्षेत्र को सिर्यात कर रहे माल के वितिमीण में प्रयुक्त कथने माल पर भी गए केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क के छुट (प्रिकेट) के मामते हैं, जो भारत के बाहर किसी राष्ट्र था शेव को नियोत की गयी है। I $\{0,1\}$ In case of rehate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or senitory outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or territory outside India
- मटि उत्पाद शुल्क का अुशलाज किंग किंग आगत के वाहर, मेपाल या भूटाल को माल निर्मात किया गया है। / (iii)
- In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal of Bhutan, without payment of duty.
- सुनिधिमंत उत्पाद के उत्पादन शुल्क के भुगलज के थिए जो इंचुरी केवीद इस लोगिनियम एवं इसके दिफिल्न धावधानों के लहन मान्य की नहें है और ऐसे अंग्रेज जो भाषुबत (अधीज) के दुवाए फिल्न अपितियम (ल. 2), 1998 की धारा 109 के दुवाए जियत की महे लोगिक अधवा समायाविधि पर वा बाद में पायित किंग नए है।/ (iv)

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or effer, the date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (Na 2) Act, 1998.

- उपरोकन आतेदन की दो पनिया पनव शंखया EA-8 में, जो की केम्द्रीय उत्पादन शुल्क (अपील) नियमावली, 2001, के जियम 9 के अंतर्गत विभिन्धिभर है. इस आदेश के सर्प्रभण के 3 माह के अंतर्गत की जानी पाहिए । उपरोक्त आतेदन के साथ मूल अदेश में अपील आदेश की दो प्रतिया सलपत की जानी पाहिए। साथ ही केन्द्रीय उत्पाद मुल्क अधिनियम, 1944 की थांग 35-EE के तहन निपर्वतिन मुल्क की अदायती के सामय के तौर पर TR-6 की प्रति (V) The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Fule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed accord a contract and about to सलगत की जाती कड़िए। / Fulles, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of the OiO and Order-in-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed toe as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA. 1944, under Major Head of Account.
- पुर्लीकाण आवेदन के साथ जिञ्जातियित जिसीरित शाल की जहाबनी की जानी यहिए । उंही साराज एक लाख कार्य या तानी का ही तो कारते 200- का मुरातान किया. जाए और पटि सातरन (कम एक लाख कपदे से ज्यादा ही ली (Vi) कार्य 1000 - तार क्रम्सलान फिला जाए 1 The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs 2007 where the amount intotxed in Rupees One Lac or less and Rs 10007 where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac.
- यदि इस आदेश में कई मूल आदेशों का समावेश है तो प्रत्येक मूल आदेश के लिए कुल्क का कुलताल, उपदेकत दंग से फिया जास वाहिये। इस तथ्य के होते हुए भी की लिखा पड़ी करने में बचने के लिए प्रथानिधति अपीतीय त्याप्रीकरण की एक अपीत वा केट्रीय ताप्रथा को एक आवेदन किया जाता है। / In case of the order covers versues numbers of order. In Original fee for each QLO should be paid in the aforesaid mannet not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, in Med to evoid scriptoria work if excessing Rig. 1 later fee of Ris. 1006 for each (D)
- वधावसीधित त्रव्यवालय सुल्क अधिविध्यत, 1975. के उन्मुस्ती । के अनुसार सूत्र आदेश एवं स्थमस आदेश की पति पर क्रिप्तीयित 6.50 रूपये का (E) Che copy of application or O.1.0 as this case may be and the order of the adjudicating authority shall beer a court lee stamp of Rs. 6.55 as prescribed under Schedure-I in terms of the Court Fee Act. 1975, as amended
- तीका शुल्क, केल्द्रीय उत्पन्न शतक एव संवाकन सपीलीच आवाणपिकरण (कामे दिपि) विवासवली, 1982 व सर्जित एवं अथ्य श्वस्थित मामली को समिमपित करने क्षेत्री जियली की और में देयान अकपित किया जाता है। / (E) Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related mothers contained in the Customs. Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Pulse, 1982
- तरव अमीधीव अधिकारी को लगैल ताबिज काले से सर्वाधित जेवलको भीत महालाम पाल्याना के लिए, अपीलमी विकाशीय तेवलाहर (G) www.cbec.gov.in wit 52 minit # 1 / For the state of the s refer to the Departmental website www.cbec.gov.in

1. 15

Appeal No: V2/27,28 & 29/GDM/2017

:: ORDER IN APPEAL ::

The appeals listed herein below have been filed by M/s. Rankers International P. Ltd, "Ranker House", Plot No. 12, Sector No. 1, Gandhidham -Kutch (hereinafter referred to as "Appellant") against Orders-In-Original shown against each appeal no. (hereinafter referred to as "impugned orders") passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax Division, Gandhidham-Kutch (hereinafter referred to as "the lower adjudicating authority").

Sr. No.	Appeal File No.	Order-In- Original No. & Date	Period of Refund claim	Amount of refund claim rejected (in Rs.)
01_	V2/27/GDM /2017	ST/557/2016-17 12.01.2017	April & May, 2016	87,196/-
02	V2/28/GDM /2017	ST/558/2016-17 12.01.2017	October, 2016	67,448/-
03	V2/29/GDM/2017	ST/556/2016-17 12.01.2017	July to September, 2016	1,46,146/-

 Since the issue involved is identical, all these appeals are being taken up together for decision.

3. The facts of the case are that the appellant filed refund claims under Notification No.41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 of service tax paid to various service providers for rendering taxable services in relation to export of goods for the period specified in the refund claims. The lower adjudicating authority vide impugned order rejected the refund claim for the amount as shown in the above Table.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned orders, the appellant preferred the appeals, *inter-alia*, on the grounds that the lower adjudicating authority has erred in law and also on facts in rejecting the refund of Swachh Bharat Cess (hereinafter referred to as "SBC") and Krishi Kalyan Cess (hereinafter referred to as "KKC") without assigning any cogent reason thereof. The refund claims of SBC and KKC have been rejected without affording any opportunity to the appellant to explain their case and thus violating the principles of natural justice.

5. Personal hearing in the matter was attended to by Shri Abhishek Doshi, Chartered Accountant, who reiterated grounds of Appeal and submitted that they have not been given any SCN or even PH notice and orders have been issued without offering them any opportunities to explain their case; that SBC and KKC are to be treated like Service Tax and refund under Notification 41/2012-ST should be allowed to them; that SBC and KKC already granted earlier can't be recovered without issuance of SCN and without filing appeal against that order; that orders

Page No. 3 of 6

passed are patently illegal and high handed; that orders should be set aside and appeals allowed as per written submissions made by them.

5.1 The written submission dated 02.11.2017 contained, inter-alia, following grounds:

- (i) Out of Refund claims of Service Tax paid on services utilized for export of goods under Notification No. 41/2012 dated 29.06.2012, amount of SBC and KKC involved was rejected on the ground that no clarification in respect of SBC and KKC has been issued.
- (ii) The refund of SBC and KKC granted earlier cannot be recovered directly from current claims without issuing SCN or PH notice, if earlier orders were erroneous, the department should have filed appeal against such orders.
- (iii) SBC and KKC are not separate tax in itself but Cess levied on transaction along with Service Tax, being levied from November, 2015 and June, 2016 respectively. Prior to that there was Education Cess and Secondary Education Cess and Refund claims submitted by appellant have been sanctioned for Service Tax along with education cess and secondary education cess. OIOs, sanctioning refund of SBC and KKC have not been appealed against and accepted by the department then each granted SBC and KKC can't be recovered without fining appeal. There are numbers of judgments which provide that cess are part of tax only and same cannot be separated from tax.
- (iv) The refund claims of appellant for December, 2015 and March, 2016 have been sanctioned after allowing SBC along with Service Tax and no further appeals preferred by the department against such OIOs.

FINDINGS:

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned orders, appeal memorandums and the submissions of the appellant. The issue to be decided in the present case is as to (i) whether the appellant is entitled for refund of SBC and KKC paid on services used for export of goods under Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 or not and (ii) whether earlier granted refund of SBC and KKC can be recovered without issuance of SCN or not.

Page No. 4 of 6

4

7. The appellant has contended that the refund claims were rejected without assigning any cogent reasons, without issuance of SCN and without affording any opportunity to the appellant to explain their case and thereby the impugned orders have violated the principles of natural justice. I find force in the arguments made by the appellant. I find that the refund claims were decided by the lower adjudicating authority without issuance of SCN and even without granting opportunities of personal hearing to the appellant. It is settled position of law that the refund claims should not be rejected without issuance of SCN demonstrating reasons for denial of refund claims and without affording sufficient opportunities to explain their case. Hence, I find that the impugned orders are not sustainable at all, the same being non-speaking orders as far as rejecting refund claims of SBC and KKC is concerned.

7.1 I also find that the earlier granted refund of SBC and KKC can't be recovered without following due procedure of law and giving fair and sufficient opportunity to the appellant to explain the case.

8 In view of above facts, I am of the considered view that the impugned orders need to be set aside and the matter needs to be remanded back to the lower adjudicating authority to pass speaking and reasoned orders offering fair opportunities to the appellant.

8.1 I find that the Commissioner (Appeals) has power to remand appeals as decided by the Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of CCE, Meerut Vs. Singh Alloys (P) Ltd. reported as 2012(284) ELT 97 (Tri-Del). I also rely upon decision of the Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of CCE, Meerut-II Vs. Honda Seil Power Products Ltd. reported in 2013 (287) ELT 353 (Tri-Del) wherein it has been held that Commissioner (Appeals) has inherent power to remand a case under the provisions of Section 35A of the Act. The Hon'ble Gujarat High Court in Tax Appeal No. 276 of 2014 in respect of Associated Hotels Ltd. has also held that even after the amendment w.e.f. 11.05.2011 in Section 35A (3) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, the Commissioner (Appeals) would retain the power to remand.

9. In view of above, I set aside the impugned orders to the extent of rejection of refund of SBC & KKC and also for recovery of earlier granted SBC & KKC and allow the appeals by way of remand with direction to the appellant to submit their written submissions to the jurisdictional adjudicating authority within two months of the receipt of this order.



5

अपीलकर्ता द्वारा दर्ज की गई अपील्स का निपटारा उपरोक्त तरीके से किया जाता है। 9. 8.

9.1. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms. सत्यापित,

y gran प्रवीण पोपट अधीएक (अपील्स)

- Krithing 22 (कुमार संतोष)

आयुक्त (अपील्स)

By Regd. Post AD

To.

M/s. Rankers International P. Ltd,	मे. रैकर्स एंटेरनेशनल प्रा. ली.,	
"Ranker House", Plot No. 12,	"रेकले हाउस", प्लॉट में, १२, रोक्टर से, १,	
Sector No. 1, Gandhidham -Kutch	गांधीधाम - कच्च्छ	

Copy to:

1

- 1) The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone, Ahmedabad.
- 2) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Kutch Commissionerate, Gandhidham
- 3) The Assistant Commissioner, GST & Central Excise Gandhidham Division, Gandhidham
- 4) Guard File. F-NO U= (\$2\$ GDM 207